

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTI

Published by Authority

# WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 2 MAY 1963

Land Taken for a Service Lane in Block I, Waiheke Survey District

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a service lane; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 6th day of May 1963.

### **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Waiheke Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being R. P.

A. R. P.

O 0 0'8 Part Lot 217, D.P. 22848, being part Te Huruhi 5A
Block; coloured yellow on plan.

O 0 2'7 Part Lot 218, D.P. 22848, being part Te Huruhi 5A
Block; coloured sepia on plan.

O 0 3'4 Part Lot 219, D.P. 22848, being part Te Huruhi 5A
Block; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7492 (S.O. 43247) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of April 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/1513/1; D.O. 15/87/0)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XIV, Oroua Survey District, Oroua County

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

### **SCHEDULE**

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 25.3 perches situated in Block XIV, Oroua Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Section 28A; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7514 (S.O. 25487) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of April 1963.

[L.S.]

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/1287; D.O. 14/160)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block IX, Kaipara Survey District, Waitemata County

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and I also proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

# FIRST SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Kaipara Survey District, Waitemata County, Auckland R.D., described as District, follows:

A. R. P.

A. R. P. Being

0 0 2·2 Part Section 1; coloured blue on plan.

0 2 1·5 Part Lot 6, D.P. 22526, being part Section 4; coloured yellow on plan.

0 0 4 Part Lot 5, D.P. 22526, being part Section 4; coloured yellow, edged yellow, on plan.

0 0 3·2 Part Lot 4, D.P. 22526, being part Section 4; coloured yellow on plan.

1 0 30·4 Part Section 1; coloured blue on plan.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre and 26.7 perches situated in Block IX, Kaipara Survey District, Waitemata County, Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through parts of Section 1, Block IX, Kaipara Survey District; coloured

green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7490 (S.O. 42787) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as

above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of April 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/1302; D.O. 15/15/0)

Road Closed, in Block VII, Mapara Survey District, Waitomo County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.